

[NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT]

Nos. 13-5096, 13-5097 (consolidated)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

SAMI ABDULAZIZ ALLAITHI,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DONALD H. RUMSFELD, Former Secretary of Defense,
Department of Defense, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

YUKSEL CELIKGOGUS et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DONALD H. RUMSFELD, Former Secretary of Defense,
Department of Defense, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

STUART F. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General

MATTHEW M. COLLETTE
(202) 514-4214
SYDNEY FOSTER
(202) 616-5374
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7258
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	
GLOSSARY	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
PERTINENT STATUTES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Factual Background	3
B. Procedural Background	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFFS’ CONSTITUTIONAL AND § 1985 CLAIMS	16
A. The Defendants Are Entitled To Qualified Immunity On Plaintiffs’ Constitutional And § 1985 Claims	17
B. A <i>Bivens</i> Action Should Not Be Recognized In This Military-Detention Context	24
II. THE UNITED STATES PROPERLY SUBSTITUTED ITSELF FOR THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS ON PLAINTIFFS’ INTERNATIONAL-LAW CLAIMS	32

III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED
PLAINTIFFS' RELIGIOUS FREEDOM RESTORATION
ACT CLAIMS 45

CONCLUSION 47

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Al Janko v. Gates</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 272 (D.D.C. 2011), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 12-5017 (D.C. Cir.)	22, 39
<i>Al Odab v. United States</i> , 321 F.3d 1134 (D.C. Cir. 2003), <i>rev'd sub nom.</i> <i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004)	20
<i>Al-Bihani v. Obama</i> , 590 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	36
* <i>Ali v. Rumsfeld</i> , 649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	12, 15, 17, 19, 23, 26, 35, 38
<i>Al-Madhwani v. Obama</i> , 642 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Altman v. SEC</i> , 666 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Al-Zabrani v. Rumsfeld</i> , 684 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2010), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Al-Zabrani v. Rodriguez</i> , 669 F.3d 315 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	22
<i>AMSC Subsidiary Corp. v. FCC</i> , 216 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	45
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011)	17
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	24, 27, 44

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Bancoult v. McNamara</i> , 445 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	39
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	9, 25
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	8, 22
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	18
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	25
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	25
<i>Council on Am. Islamic Relations v. Ballenger</i> , 444 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	35, 38, 44, 45
<i>Cuban Am. Bar Ass’n v. Christopher</i> , 43 F.3d 1412 (11th Cir. 1995).....	20
* <i>Doe v. Rumsfeld</i> , 683 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	12, 13, 25, 26, 27, 29, 31
<i>Earle v. District of Columbia</i> , 707 F.3d 299 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	42
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995).....	33
<i>Haddon v. United States</i> , 68 F.3d 1420 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	34

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Hamad v. Gates</i> , 732 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	23
<i>Harbury v. Hayden</i> , 522 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	39, 40
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	17
<i>Hobson v. Wilson</i> , 737 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	17, 24
<i>In re Guantanamo Detainee Cases</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 443 (D.D.C. 2005), <i>vacated sub nom.</i> <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 476 F.3d 981(D.C. Cir. 2007), <i>rev'd</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	21
<i>Jacobs v. Vrobel</i> , 724 F.3d 217 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	44
<i>Jogi v. Voges</i> , 480 F.3d 822 (7th Cir. 2007).....	42
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	19
<i>Khalid v. Bush</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 311 (D.D.C. 2005), <i>vacated sub nom.</i> <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 476 F.3d 981(D.C. Cir. 2007), <i>rev'd</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	21
<i>Kimbro v. Velten</i> , 30 F.3d 1501 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	34

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 555 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2009), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 559 U.S. 131 (2010), <i>reinstated</i> , 605 F.3d 1046 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 561 F.3d 509 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	30
<i>Lebron v. Rumsfeld</i> , 670 F.3d 540 (4th Cir. 2012).....	27, 31
<i>Lyon v. Carey</i> , 533 F.2d 649 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	38
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	22
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	42
<i>Nattah v. Bush</i> , 605 F.3d 1052 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Padilla v. Yoo</i> , 678 F.3d 748 (9th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	17
<i>Pelletier v. Fed. Home Loan Bank of S.F.</i> , 968 F.2d 865 (9th Cir. 1992).....	40
<i>Ramey v. Bowers</i> , 915 F.2d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	38
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	12, 20, 21

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

* <i>Rasul v. Myers</i> , 512 F.3d 644 (D.C. Cir. 2008), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 555 U.S. 1083, <i>reinstated in part</i> , 563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	8, 10, 11, 16, 34, 35, 36 37, 38, 39, 41, 43, 45, 46
<i>Rasul v. Myers</i> , 555 U.S. 1083 (2008).....	8, 11, 16
* <i>Rasul v. Myers</i> , 563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	8, 11, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 23, 26, 46
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012)	17, 27
<i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	25
<i>United Bros. of Carpenters & Joiners of Am., Local 610 v. Scott</i> , 463 U.S. 825 (1983).....	18
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 499 U.S. 160 (1991).....	34, 40
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	19
<i>Vance v. Rumsfeld</i> , 701 F.3d 193 (7th Cir. 2012) (en banc)	27, 28, 30, 31, 32
<i>W. Radio Servs. Co. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 578 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>Weinberg v. Johnson</i> , 518 A.2d 985 (D.C. 1986)	38
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	25, 28, 31

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

Wilson v. Layne,
526 U.S. 603 (1999)..... 22

Wilson v. Libby,
535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 38

Statutes:

10 U.S.C. § 2734 3, 32

28 U.S.C. § 1291 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1, 33

28 U.S.C. § 1343 1

28 U.S.C. § 1350 1, 3, 33

28 U.S.C. § 2241 21

28 U.S.C. § 2241(c)(3) 21

28 U.S.C. § 2671 9

28 U.S.C. § 2674 9

28 U.S.C. § 2675(a) 10

28 U.S.C. § 2679 3, 9

28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(1)..... 33

28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)(1)..... 33

28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)(4)..... 34

42 U.S.C. § 1983 42

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

42 U.S.C. § 1985	2
42 U.S.C. § 1985(3).....	2, 6
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	2, 6
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	3, 46
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a).....	14, 46
Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001).....	36
Detainee Treatment Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-148, div. A, tit. X, 119 Stat. 2680, 2739-44.....	26, 31
Federal Employees Liability Reform and Tort Compensation Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-694, 102 Stat. 4563.....	9
Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-366, 120 Stat. 2600.....	31
Military Commissions Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-84, div. A, tit. XVIII, 123 Stat. 2190, 2574-2614.....	31
Rules:	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B).....	2

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

Treaties:

Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3516, 75 U.N.T.S. 287.....	32
Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 135	32
Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, Apr. 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T. 77, 596 U.N.T.S. 261	6, 33

Other Authorities:

Memorandum for the Secretary of the Navy from Paul Wolfowitz, Re: Order Establishing Combatant Status Review Tribunal (July 7, 2004) <i>available at</i> http://www.defenselink.mil/ news/Jul2004/d20040707review.pdf	4, 30, 37
Memorandum for Distribution from the Secretary of the Navy, Re: Implementation of Combatant Status Review Tribunal Procedures for Enemy Combatants Detained at Guantanamo Bay Naval Base, Cuba (July 29, 2004) <i>available at</i> http://www.defenselink.mil/ news/Jul2004/d20040730comb.pdf	4, 29, 37
Restatement (Second) of Agency (1958)	34, 35, 43
